SLS 24RS-2600 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 71

BY SENATOR BOUDREAUX

COMMENDATIONS. Recognizes the centennial year celebration of the Police Jury Association of Louisiana and designates May 1, 2024, as the Police Jury Association's Legislative Day at the Louisiana State Capitol.

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To recognize the centennial year celebration of the Police Jury Association of Louisiana and
3	to designate May 1, 2024, as the Police Jury Association's Legislative Day at the
4	Louisiana State Capitol.
5	WHEREAS, the Police Jury Association of Louisiana, Inc. was founded in 1924, by
6	far-sighted members and employees of parish governing bodies; and
7	WHEREAS, the year 2024 marks the one hundredth anniversary of the Police Jury
8	Association of Louisiana; and
9	WHEREAS, the Police Jury Association of Louisiana holds the distinction of being
10	the longest-standing government organization association in the state; and
11	WHEREAS, in its inaugural century, the mission of the Police Jury Association of
12	Louisiana has been to promote and protect the interests of all forms of parish governance;
13	promote the welfare of the taxpayers; improve the administration of public affairs; and by
14	mutual cooperation, secure legislation that benefits parochial affairs; and
15	WHEREAS, the Police Jury Association upholds its mission with an engaged and
16	energetic membership, an adept executive board, and a dedicated staff, past and present,
17	committed to the ongoing fulfillment of this mission; and
18	WHEREAS, the Police Jury Association of Louisiana provides resources, guidance,

SLS 24RS-2600 ORIGINAL SR NO. 71

and education to parish governing bodies statewide; and

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SR 71 Original

WHEREAS, this centennial commemoration at the 100th Annual Convention of the Police Jury Association of Louisiana, Inc. brought to the attention of the state and its citizens, the resources, diversity, and unique attributes of each parish, and the distinctive position of parish government to implement and administer vital intergovernmental systems, facilitate cooperation of all levels of government, and deliver results and impact for Louisiana's residents and businesses at the community level; and

WHEREAS, this year-long jubilee includes recognition of the Police Jury Association's Legislative Day at the capitol on May 1, 2024.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby recognize the one hundredth anniversary of the Police Jury Association of Louisiana, designate May 1, 2024, as Police Jury Association's Legislative Day at the Louisiana State Capitol, and encourage all Louisianians to join together in congratulating the Police Jury Association of Louisiana for its contributions to a century of Louisiana history.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the Police Jury Association of Louisiana in recognition of its contributions to a century of Louisiana history.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Dawn Romero Watson.

DIGEST 2024 Regular Session

Boudreaux

Recognizes the 100th anniversary of the Police Jury Association of Louisiana and designates May 1, 2024, as Police Jury Association's Legislative Day at the Louisiana State Capitol.